

Court of Appeals No. 42057-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SANTORIO LORENZO BONDS,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,  
Cause No. 09-1-03585-9  
The Honorable Susan K. Serko, Presiding Judge

---

Sheri Arnold, WSBA No. 18760  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 7718  
Tacoma, Washington 98417  
(253) 759-5940

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED</b>	
1. Was the stop of the vehicle lawful where the officers had no factual or legal basis for Officers Frisbie and Caber to stop the vehicle in which Mr. Bonds was a passenger?.....	2
2. Was it error to deny the Motion to Dismiss where the officers lacked any legitimate reason to stop the vehicle?.....	2
3. Did the State present sufficient evidence to convict Mr. Bonds where all evidence that Mr. Bonds was in the vehicle should have been suppressed?.....	2
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	5
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b>	
A. There was no factual or legal basis for Officers Frisbie and Caber to stop the vehicle in which Mr. Bonds was a passenger.....	7
1. <u>It was unlawful for the Officers to stop the vehicle on the basis that they believed the title had not been transferred within 45 days of sale</u> .....	7
2. <u>The traffic stop was pretextual because its real purpose was to confirm the identity of Mr. Bonds</u> .....	10

3.	<u>Officer Frisbie’s hunch that the passenger was, in fact, Mr. Bonds, was insufficient to support a Terry stop.....</u>	13
B.	The trial court erred in denying the Motion to Dismiss.....	15
1.	<u>There is not substantial evidence to support the trial court’s Finding of Fact II.....</u>	15
2.	<u>There is not substantial evidence to support the trial court’s Finding of Fact III.....</u>	16
3.	<u>There is not substantial evidence to support the trial court’s Finding of Fact IV.....</u>	17
4.	<u>There is not substantial evidence to support the trial court’s Finding of Fact V.....</u>	18
5.	<u>The Findings of Facts which are supported by substantial evidence are insufficient to support the trial court’s conclusion of law that the stop of the vehicle was lawful.....</u>	18
C.	The State presented insufficient admissible evidence to convict Mr. Bonds of violation of a no contact order.....	19
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>20</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Table of Cases**

**Federal Cases**

*Brendlin v. California*, 551 U.S. 249, 127 S.Ct. 2400, 2410,  
168 L.Ed.2d 132 (2007).....11

*U.S. v. Hensley*, 469 U.S. 221, 105 S.Ct. 675, 680, 83  
L.Ed.2d 604 (1985).....14

*U.S. v. Hudson*, 405 F.3d 425 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....15

**Washington Cases**

*City of Tacoma v. Harris*, 73 Wn.2d 123, 436 P.2d 770 (1968).....8

*State v. Ladson*, 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....10, 11, 13, 19

*State v. Green*, 150 Wn.2d 740, 82 P.3d 239 (2004).....8, 9

*State v. Hernandez*, 120 Wn.App. 389, 85 P.3d 398 (2004).....19

*State v. Hickman*, 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....20

*State v. Kennedy*, 107 Wn.2d 1, 726 P.2d 445 (1986).....19

*State v. Levy*, 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....15

*State v. Robinson*, 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....12

*State v. Salinas*, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....19

*State v. Valdez*, 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009).....12

**Other Authorities**

RCW 10.31.100.....8
